<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 <u>District II</u> 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

OIL CONS. DIV DIST. 3

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011

JUN 2 1 2017

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office to accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

					C	PERAT	OR	[Initial	Report	\boxtimes	Final Report
		_		, a Wholly Own	ed (Contact Lis	a Hunter					
Subsidiary				Th#	7	C-11 X	I- (505) 250 1	1.607				
Address 34 Facility Nan				NIVI			No. (505) 258-1 e: Gas Well	1007				
			11 02111									
Surface Own	ner Federa	al – BLM		Mineral Ov	vner l	Federal – S	F-079519A		API No	. 3003926	867	
					ION	OF REL	EASE					
Unit Letter F	Section 22	Township 28N	Range 05W	Feet from the 1925'		South Line FNL	Feet from the 1975'	1	West Line WL	County Rio Arri	ba	
				Latitude 36.64	8381	Longitude :	-107.349064					
				NATU	RE O	FRELE						
Type of Relea		uced Water				Volume of			Volume R		0 b	55,771
Source of Rel	lease Pit t	ank – Corros	sion			Unknown	our of Occurrence	е	Date and 1 3-15-17 at			y
Was Immedia	ate Notice C					If YES, To						
			Yes	No Not Rec	uired		essaFields) & Bl					
By Whom? Was a Watero	Lisa Hu						our 3-21-17 @ 4			n		
was a watero	course Reac		Yes 🛛 1	No		N/A	iume impacting t	ne wate	ercourse.			
If a Watercou N/A	rse was Imp	pacted, Descri	ibe Fully.*	k								
Describe Cau During well i leaked due to	inspection,	production d	liscovered	I that pit tank was	empty	with no rec	overable produc	ed wat	er in cribbi	ng. Disco	vered	pit tank
Describe Area ConocoPhilli				en.* e a path forward	for clea	n-up if nece	ssary.					,
On 05/17/13	, COPC	collected a 5	-point co	omposite sample	at 6-8	inches bel	ow surface and	subm	itted samı	ole to Ha	l Lab	oratory.
				evels, no further								Jacory:
regulations al public health should their o	l operators or the envir perations hament. In a	are required to conment. The ave failed to a ddition, NMO	o report an acceptance adequately OCD accep	is true and comple ad/or file certain relate of a C-141 report investigate and related the control of a C-141 related to the control of a C-14	ease no t by the nediate	tifications ar NMOCD ma contamination	nd perform correct parked as "Final Report that pose a three the operator of report of the pose a three the operator of report of the pose at the operator of the operator	tive acti eport" d eat to gr responsi	ions for rele loes not reli- round water ibility for co	eases which eve the op- , surface wo ompliance	n may e erator o eater, hi with an	endanger of liability uman health
	0						OIL CONS	SERV	ATION	DIVISI	ON	
Signature:	fol	u Ht			A	approved by	Environmental Sp	pecialist	. (
Printed Name	: Lisa Hur	ıter				.pp.o.ca oj	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	()		17=	_	
Title: Field I			t		A	approval Dat	06/01/8:0	7	Expiration I	Date:		
E-mail Addre						Conditions of	,	• • •	-			
				250 1605			_			Attache	1 📙	
Date: June 1 Attach Addition			ne: (505)	258-1607		n t. N=	17097	0 4	211-			
			J			1/1///	1 1170	- 40	111			

1111-1108 1.929-19



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

May 24, 2017

Lisa Hunter Conoco Phillips 5525 Hwy 64 (3401 E. 30th St) Farmington, NM 87402 TEL: (505) 320-0699

FAX

RE: San Juan 28-5 #82M

OrderNo.: 1705A36

Dear Lisa Hunter:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 5/19/2017 for the analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

andyl

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1705A36

Date Reported: 5/24/2017

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Conoco Phillips

Client Sample ID: SJ28-5-82M

San Juan 28-5 #82M Project:

Collection Date: 5/17/2017 1:30:00 PM

1705A36-001 Lab ID:

Received Date: 5/19/2017 7:15:00 AM

Analyses	Result	PQL Qu	al Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	LGT
Chloride	ND	30	mg/Kg	20	5/23/2017 6:56:41 PM	31923
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANG	E ORGANICS	6			Analyst	TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	11	10	mg/Kg	1	5/23/2017 7:46:10 PM	31879
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50	mg/Kg	1	5/23/2017 7:46:10 PM	31879
Surr: DNOP	96.5	70-130	%Rec	1	5/23/2017 7:46:10 PM	31879
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RAN	GE				Analyst	: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	4.9	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2017 2:23:20 PM	31844
Surr: BFB	95.2	54-150	%Rec	1	5/22/2017 2:23:20 PM	31844
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES					Analyst	NSB
Benzene	ND	0.025	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2017 2:23:20 PM	31844
Toluene	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2017 2:23:20 PM	31844
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.049	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2017 2:23:20 PM	31844
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.099	mg/Kg	1	5/22/2017 2:23:20 PM	31844
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	113	66.6-132	%Rec	1	5/22/2017 2:23:20 PM	31844

Matrix: SOIL

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- Sample Diluted Due to Matrix D
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 5 J
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- Reporting Detection Limit RL
- Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1705A36

24-May-17

Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project:

San Juan 28-5 #82M

Sample ID MB-31923

SampType: MBLK

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID:

PBS

Batch ID: 31923

PQL

1.5

RunNo: 42994

Prep Date:

5/23/2017

Analysis Date: 5/23/2017

SeqNo: 1353951

Units: mg/Kg

Analyte

Result

ND

HighLimit

%RPD **RPDLimit**

Qual

Chloride

SampType: LCS

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

0

Client ID:

LCSS

Batch ID: 31923

RunNo: 42994

Prep Date: 5/23/2017

Sample ID LCS-31923

SeqNo: 1353952

Units: mg/Kg

Analyte

Analysis Date: 5/23/2017

1.5

%RPD **RPDLimit**

Qual

PQL

15.00

SPK value SPK Ref Val

LowLimit

Chloride

Result 14

%REC 92.0

90

HighLimit 110

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix S
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- Reporting Detection Limit
- Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 2 of 5

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1705A36

24-May-17

Client: Conoco	Phillips					
Project: San Juan	1 28-5 #82M					
Sample ID LCS-31879	SampType: LCS	TestCode	EPA Method	8015M/D: Diesel	Range Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID: 31879	RunNo	42983			
Prep Date: 5/22/2017	Analysis Date: 5/23/201	SeqNo	1352953	Units: mg/Kg		
Analyte	Result PQL SPK	lue SPK Ref Val %RE	C LowLimit	HighLimit %F	RPD RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	44 10 5	0.00 0 88	.2 73.2	114		
Surr: DNOP	4.7 5	000 94	.9 70	130		
Sample ID MB-31879	SampType: MBLK	TestCode	EPA Method	8015M/D: Diesel I	Range Organics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID: 31879	RunNo	42983			
Prep Date: 5/22/2017	Analysis Date: 5/23/201	SeqNo	1352954	Units: mg/Kg		
Analyte	Result PQL SPK	lue SPK Ref Val %RE	C LowLimit	HighLimit %F	RPD RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND 10					
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND 50					
Surr: DNOP	10 1	.00 10	00 70	130		
Sample ID LCS-31889	SampType: LCS	TestCode:	EPA Method	8015M/D: Diesel I	Range Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID: 31889	RunNo:	42983			
Prep Date: 5/22/2017	Analysis Date: 5/23/201	SeqNo	1353523	Units: %Rec		
Analyte	Result PQL SPK	lue SPK Ref Val %RE	C LowLimit	HighLimit %F	RPD RPDLimit	Qual
Surr: DNOP	4.6	000 91	.3 70	130		
Sample ID MB-31889	SampType: MBLK	TestCode:	EPA Method	8015M/D: Diesel I	Range Organics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID: 31889	RunNo:	42983			
Prep Date: 5/22/2017	Analysis Date: 5/23/201	SeqNo	1353524	Units: %Rec		
Analyte	Result PQL SPK	lue SPK Ref Val %RE	C LowLimit	HighLimit %F	RPD RPDLimit	Qual
Surr: DNOP	9.6	.00 96	.3 70	130		

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded H
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank В
- Value above quantitation range E
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- Reporting Detection Limit
- Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 3 of 5

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1705A36

24-May-17

Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project:

San Juan 28-5 #82M

Sample ID MB-31844	SampT	ype: ME	BLK	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8015D: Gaso	line Rang	е	
Client ID: PBS	Batch	n ID: 31	844	F	RunNo: 4	2956				
Prep Date: 5/19/2017	Analysis D	ate: 5/	22/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	352236	Units: mg/k	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	5.0								
Surr: BFB	970		1000		97.4	54	150			
Sample ID LCS-31844	SampT	ype: LC	S	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8015D: Gaso	line Rang	е	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch	n ID: 31	844	F	RunNo: 4	2956				
Prep Date: 5/19/2017	Analysis D	ate: 5/	22/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	352237	Units: mg/k	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	24	5.0	25.00	0	94.1	76.4	125			
Surr: BFB	1000		1000		103	54	150			

Qualifiers:

- * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 4 of 5

- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1.0

1.0

3.1

1.2

0.050

0.050

0.10

1.000

1.000

3.000

1.000

WO#: 1705A36

24-May-17

Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project:

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

San Juan 28-5 #82M

Sample ID MB-31844	SampT	уре: МЕ	BLK	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8021B: Volat	tiles		
Client ID: PBS	Batch	n ID: 31	844	F	RunNo: 4	2956				
Prep Date: 5/19/2017	Analysis D	ate: 5/	22/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	352252	Units: mg/K	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	ND	0.025								
Toluene	ND	0.050								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050								
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.10								
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.2		1.000		115	66.6	132			
Sample ID LCS-31844	SampT	ype: LC	s	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8021B: Volat	tiles		
Client ID: LCSS	Batch	n ID: 31	844	F	RunNo: 4	2956				
Prep Date: 5/19/2017	Analysis D	ate: 5/	22/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	352253	Units: mg/K	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	0.98	0.025	1.000	0	97.6	80	120	•		

0

0

101

101

103

116

80

80

80

66.6

120

120

120

132

Qualifiers:

- * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 5 of 5



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name:	Conoco Phillips Farm HW	Work Order Number:	1705A36		RcptNo:	ı
Received By:	Anne Thorne	5/19/2017 7:15:00 AM		aone Am	_	
Completed By:	Anne Thorne	5/19/2017 7:46:27 AM		aone Am	_	
Reviewed By:	ENM	05/19/17				
	•					
Chain of Cus	tody					
1. Custody sea	als intact on sample bottles?		Yes	No 🗆	Not Present	
2. Is Chain of C	Custody complete?		Yes 🗹	No 🗌	Not Present	
3. How was the	e sample delivered?		Courier			
Log In						
4. Was an atte	empt made to cool the samples	?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	NA 🗆	
5. Were all sar	mples received at a temperatur	e of >0° C to 6.0°C	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	NA 🗆	
6. Sample(s) in	n proper container(s)?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
7. Sufficient sa	mple volume for indicated test	(s)?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
8. Are samples	(except VOA and ONG) prope	rly preserved?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
9. Was preserv	vative added to bottles?		Yes	No 🗹	NA 🗆	
10.VOA vials ha	ave zero headspace?		Yes	No 🗆	No VOA Vials	
11. Were any sa	ample containers received brok	en?	Yes	No 🗹	# - \$	
					# of preserved bottles checked	
	vork match bottle labels? pancies on chain of custody)		Yes 🗹	No 🗀	for pH:	>12 unless noted)
	correctly identified on Chain of	f Custody?	Yes 🗸	No 🗆	Adjusted?	
	at analyses were requested?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
	ding times able to be met?		Yes 🗹	No 🗌	Checked by:	
(If no, notify	customer for authorization.)					
Special Hand	lling (if applicable)					
	otified of all discrepancies with	this order?	Yes	No 🗆	NA 🗹	
Persor	Notified:	Date [1,	
By Wh	om:	Via:	eMail F	Phone Fax	n Person	
Regard	ding:	No. of the Control of			The Andreas was constructed and a second and	
Client	Instructions:	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF TH	PANCALTERS SELECTION TACHNALL A TRUMS AS A SELECTION AS	ACA CHIMATRA EMILA EMILA SERVICIA SA SERVICIA SE	The second desired and the second sec	
17. Additional re	emarks:					
18. Cooler Info						
Cooler No			Seal Date	Signed By		
μ,	1.0 Good Ye	ð		I		

Chain-of-Custody Record	Turn-Around Time:	
Client Panaca Phillips	Standard & Rush 3day	ANALYSIS LABORATO
	Project Name:	www.hallenvironmental.com
Mailing Address: POBX 4389	Can war & o House	4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109
Farmington, NIN 87499	Project #:	Oi
Phone #: 505-358-1607	PITIANK	1000
email or Fax#: Lisa. Hutturecop. con	Project Manager:	RO)
DAIDC Package: Robert. E. Sparmaneecpoon		/ MF
Standard Level 4 (Full Validation)	LISATTUREN	(Ga
on	Sampler: Ola utor	7 DI 1) 1) 70 S
□ NELAP □ Other	On los: XYYes II No	+ T RO 18. 604. 82 3 03,1
□ EDD (Type)	Sample Temperature: 1.6	BE (G)
Date Time Matrix Sample Request ID	Container Preservative HEAL No. Type and # Type 7705 A 36	BTEX + MT BTEX + MT TPH 8015B TPH (Methor EDB (Methor PAH's (831 RCRA 8 Methor Anions (F,C) 8081 Pestic 8260B (VO) 8270 (Semi
5/17/17 1:30 50:11 5528-5- 82M	1/ 402 Bald - 701/1	X
Self- 1417 Reinquisined by	information by Sight 1417	WO#: 20102833
Date: Time: Rentiquished by:		A THE WAY WAY TO THE AND
5/13/17 1844 / Muto wate	China Costinis	Apparent MESICAN

Air Bubbles (Y or N)

If necessary, camples submitted to Hatl Environmental may be subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report.



Turn-Around Time:

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LABORATORY